ADOPTED – DECEMBER 8, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 38
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

RESOLUTION #20 – 571
WHEREAS, ICHD Ingham County Health Department’s (ICHD), Community Health Centers (CHCs) wish to amend Resolution #10-275 with NextGen® Healthcare Information Systems, Inc. (NextGen®) to include a subscription of 35 providers and 35 support staff users for its virtual visit/Telehealth platform, with a one-time implementation costs for 35 users; and 

WHEREAS, the annual amount for this amendment will be $43,680.00, with a total amount not to exceed  $87,360.00 effective December 18, 2020 through December 17, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, costs for Year 1 will be covered by funding from the Michigan Health Endowment Fund, approved by Resolution #20-174; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent year funding will be budgeted into ICHD’s budget; and 

WHEREAS, virtual visit/Telehealth limits exposure to risk for vulnerable populations and health care workers from COVID-19 while allowing essential healthcare services to patients; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer and the Ingham County Health Center Board recommend that the Board of Commissioners approve the addendum to the agreement with NextGen® Healthcare Information Systems, Inc. authorized in Resolution #10-275 to include a subscription of 35 providers and 35 support staff users to its virtual visit/Telehealth platform, and a one-time implementation costs for 35 users effective December 18, 2020 through December 17, 2022. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves the addendum to the agreement with NextGen® Healthcare Information Systems, Inc. authorized in Resolution #10-275 to include a subscription of 35 providers and 35 support staff users to its virtual visit/Telehealth platform, and a one-time implementation costs for 35 users effective December 18, 2020 through December 17, 2022. The annual amount for this amendment will be $43,680.00, with a total amount not to exceed $87,360.00.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Trubac, Stivers, Tennis, Koenig, Morgan, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Slaughter     Approved  11/30/2020

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  12/02/2020

